
ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 28 MARCH 2011 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items under 
consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2011 
 

1 - 6 

4. Strategic Risk Register 
 

7 - 12 

 To receive an update on the development of the Strategic Risk Register for the 
Council. 

 

 

5. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000): Quarterly Report (To 31 
December 2010) 
 

13 - 14 

 To receive an update on the use of RIPA during the 3 months to 31 December 
2010. 

 

 

6. External Audit: Audit Plan 2010 / 2011 
 

15 - 38 

 To receive and approve the External Audit Plan for 2010 / 2011. 

 
 

7. Internal Audit: Strategy and Plan 2011 / 2012 
 

39 - 60 

 To receive and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2011 / 2012. 

 
 

8. Feedback Report 
 

61 - 64 

 To receive feedback report on actions requests made at past meetings of the 
Committee. 

 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack



9. Work Programme 2011 / 2012 
 

65 - 66 

 To review the draft work programme for 2011 / 2012. 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice-Chair), Kreling, Simons, Stokes, Harrington and 
Goldspink 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Nash, Swift and Murphy 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 

01733 452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 7 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Present: Councillors Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice Chair), Kreling, Simons, 

Stokes and Murphy   
   
Officers in Steven Pilsworth, Head of Corporate Services 
attendance: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
   
Also in  Chris Hughes, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
attendance: Jacqui Short, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
     
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harrington and 
Goldspink. 
 
Councillor Murphy attended as substitute.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
 Item 6 - Councillor Murphy declared that his brother was a Director at 
 PricewaterhouseCoopers but he did not have a personal or prejudicial interest.  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2010 were approved as an 

accurate and true record. 
 
4. Internal Audit: Quarterly Report 2010 / 2011 (To 31 December 2010) 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to the Committee which 

highlighted Internal Audit performance and progress with regards to the 2010 / 
2011 Audit Plan which was approved by the Audit Committee on 29 March 
20
[...]
xample 
those relating to pensions and benefits, and therefore some costs could 
not be avoided. There were some grants that did not require 
certification; however with regards to the ones that did require 
certification, there was nothing that could be done about the fees.  

• Members sought clarification as to what the certification fees for housing 
and benefits were, in order to make sure best value for money was 
being achieved. Members were informed that an up to date report 
showing the breakdown of all certification fees would be forwarded to 
the Audit Committee Members in due course. 

 
 Following questions, Members positively commented on the work being 
 undertaken by the Council’s External Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers.  
 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee considered and endorsed the final reports produced by External 

Audit in the following areas: 
 
 1) 2009 / 2010 Annual Audit Letter; 
 2) Statement of Accounts 2009 / 2010: Report to Management; and 

5



 3) Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report 
 
7. Feedback Report  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest Feedback Report for 

consideration.       
 
 Items which had been actioned and completed at previous Audit Committee 
 meetings were highlighted and Members were informed that there was only one 
 action outstanding, and that was for the production of a report highlighting a 
 further breakdown of the sickness figures, not including long term sickness 
 figures. Members were advised that a request had been submitted to HR for 
 this information and an update would be provided to the Audit Committee at its 
 next meeting.  
 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee noted the Feedback Report. 
 
9. Work Programme 2010 / 2011  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme 

for the municipal year 2010 / 2011 for consideration and approval.  
 
 Members expressed concern that the Strategic Risk Register had yet to be 

presented to them for consideration. Members were advised that the report had 
been due to be presented at that meeting, however Corporate Management 
Team sign off was required in the first instance. It was therefore expected that 
the Register would be presented to the Audit Committee at its next meeting. 

 
 Members were further advised that there were no training proposals highlighted 

for the next meeting of the Audit Committee. The Chairman of the Committee 
stated that if any Member had any specific training requests they could contact 
him directly and he would relay the request to the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the 2010 / 2011 Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
           
          7.00pm - 7.45pm

                       Chairman
  

          

6



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

28 March 2011  PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Mark Collins, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Stuart Hamilton, Resilience Services 
Manager 

( 207207 

 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Stuart Hamilton, Resilience Services Manager 
 

Deadline date : N/A 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

 1.   Consider and endorse the Strategic Risk Register (attached at Appendix A) 

2.   Offer any feedback and/or recommendations 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a routine planned report on Risk 
 Management. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
  

• Provide the Committee with the updated Risk Register, reflecting the Council’s 
current risk environment and appetite.  

3. TIMESCALE  

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

4.1 The Directors Group have reviewed and amended the Strategic Risk Register in order to
[...]
imary objectives

1
2



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

28 MARCH 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Committee Member responsible: Councillor Mark Collins, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Diane Baker, Compliance and Ethical 
Standards Manager  

( 452 559 

 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA): QUARTERLY 
REPORT (TO 31 DECEMBER 2010) 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Helen Edwards, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Deadline date : N/A 

 
The Audit Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Receive, consider and endorse this report on the use of RIPA for the quarterly review 

period of 1 October 2010 to 31 December 2010.  

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Committee as a scheduled report on the Council’s use of 
 RIPA in accordance with the established Work Programme 2010 / 2011. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

 2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Council's use of RIPA 
 powers over the period October – December 2010. This report is to be considered in 
 accordance with its Terms of Reference 2.2.15 - To monitor council policies on "raising 
 concern at work" and the anti fraud and anti corruption strategy and the Council's 
 complaints process. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a statutory 

mechanism for authorising covert surveillance and the use of a ‘covert human 
intelligence source’ (CHIS) e.g. undercover agents. It now also permits Public 
Authorities to compel telecommunications and postal companies to obtain and release 
communications data, in certain circumstances. It seeks to ensure that any interference 
with an individual’s right under Article 8 is necessary and proportionate. In doing so, 
RIPA seeks to ensure both the public interest and the human rights of individuals are 
suitably balanced.      

 
3.2 Council officers and external agencies working on behalf of Peterborough City Council 

must comply with RIPA and any work carried out must be properly authorised by one of 

13



the Council’s Authorising Officers. The powers contained within the Act can only be 
used for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or preventing disorder.  

 
3.3 The Council has established strong governance around the use of RIPA and provides 

assurance to the citizens of Peterborough that the powers are only used where 
necessary and proportionate and in accordance with the law.  

 
3.4 The following table provides a breakdown of the Council’s use of RIPA during the third 

quarter of 2010-2011.  
 

 Date of 
Authorisation 

Type of Covert 
Surveillance 

Reason 

3rd October 2010 Covert Test Purchasing 

18th November 
2010 

Covert Fly Tipping 

22nd November 
2010 

Covert Test Purchasing x 2  

 
 Please note Test Purchasing refers to the testing of age restricted goods such as 

alcohol, tobacco and fireworks, at premises throughout the City.  
 
4.  CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 Consultation has taken place between the following parties: 

• Solicitor to the Council; 

• Executive Director of Operations (as the Senior Officer with oversight for 
RIPA); and 

• Chief Internal Auditor 
 

5. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

5.1 That the Audit Committee continues to be informed of the necessary and proportionate 
 use of RIPA across the Authority.  
 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 6.1   There are no recommendations contained within this report. 
 
7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
7.1 The option is not to present a quarterly report, which details the use of RIPA. This 

could result in a lack of assurance and a potential lack of support from the Audit 
Committee. Failure to report usage for Member review contravenes the RIPA Codes of 
Practice.  

 
8. IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The implications of this report are that the Council will become more aware of RIPA 

and its value to the Council’s many enforcement teams. The Council has already 
created a positive profile and has been congratulated on its adherence to the 
legislation by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners.  

 
9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

(Used to prepare this report in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
 

14



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

28 MARCH 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Mark Collins, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources 

 

( 
452398 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2010 / 2011 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : PricewaterhouseCoopers Deadline date : 

N/A 

 
The Audit Committee is asked to: 
 
1.  Consider the External Audit Plan for 2010 / 2011 and provide comment on any amendments 

necessary. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee in accordance with the agreed work plan.  
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the Audit Plan for 2010 / 2011, 
prepared by our external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers.   

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
4.1 The Audit Plan has been prepared to inform the Council about the responsibilities of our 

external auditors and how those responsibilities will be discharged, and has been 
discussed and agreed jointly by Council representatives and External Audit. 

 
4.2 The Plan has been developed to consider the impact of the recent key developments and 

risks based upon discussion with management and understanding of the City Council and 
the local government sector. The Plan (Appendix A) includes a number of follow ups and 
updates to previous reviews and also new risks which have been identified.  

[...]
ns. 

Our overall materiality for the Council is calculated as a percentage of income; 

this represents the level at which we would consider qualifying our audit 

opinion. 

However, ISA (UK&I) 450 (revised) requires that we record all misstatements 

identified except those which are “clearly trivial”. Matters which are clearly 

trivial are matters which we expect not to have a material effect on the financial 

statements even if accumulated. When there is any uncertainty about whether 

one or more items are clearly trivial, the matter is considered not to be clearly 

trivial.  

We propose to treat misstatements less than £100,000 as being clearly trivial. 

We will include a summary of any uncorrected misstatements identified during 

our audit in our year-end ISA (UK&I) 260 report. 

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of your business and 

is risk-driven. It first identifies and then concentrates resources on areas of 

higher risk and issues of concern to you.  This involves breaking down the 

accounts into components.  We assess the risk characteristics of each 

component to determine the audit work required.  

We plan our work to have a reasonable expectation of detecting fraud where the 

potential effects would be material to the financial statements of the Council.  

Our approach to the audit 

27



 

 

6 

Our approach to the audit 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Based on the level of management’s control procedures, we consider whether 

there are any significant risks of fraud that may have a material impact on the 

financial statements and adapt our audit procedures accordingly. We also 

consider the risk of fraud due to management override of controls and design 

our audit procedures to respond to this risk. 

Our audit approach is based on understanding and evaluating your internal 

control environment and where appropriate validating these controls, if we wish 

to place reliance on them.  This work is supplemented w
[...]
cords and of its system of internal control”. 

 
4.2 Internal Audit is an integral part of probity and corporate governance. It operates as 

an independent assurance function designed to give an objective opinion to the 
Council on the control environment, comprising risk management, internal control 
and governance. It adds value to the Council by improving its operations and 
contributing to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources. 

 

39



4.3 The Audit Strategy (attached at Appendix A) documents the way in which Internal 
Audit intend to deliver the service and how we ensure that our work complies with the 
standards contained in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the UK 2006. In particular, it states how the work of Internal Audit will 
provide the assurances required for the production of the statutory Annual 
Governance Statement. We will achieve this by adopting a risk-based approach to 
our work; both at the level of annual planning and of individual audits, to ensure that 
the Council’s key priorities, objectives and risks are targeted.  

 
4.4 The Annual Operational Plan (attached at Appendix B) describes the individual audit 

reviews to be undertaken during the year. To determine the scope of the plan for 
2011 / 2012 we have undertaken a systematic risk assessment of all auditable areas. 
This is informed by our review of the risk registers where available, Director and 
Heads of Service consultation, council and government initiatives and the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. We have also determined the work required to fulfill 
statutory s.151 responsibilities.   

 
4.5 The plan shows the minimum amount of work that the Internal Audit service has 

assessed should be undertaken after considering available resources. 
 
4.6 The plan for 2011 / 2012 is not a static document. The Chief Internal Auditor reserves 

the right to amend plans (in consultation with the s151 officer) in line with e
[...]

 
4 Provision of Internal Audit 
 
 PCC currently delivers its service in-house with an establishment of 7.3 full time 

equivalents (FTE) comprising: Chief Internal Auditor (0.5 FTE); Group Auditors (1.3 
FTE); Principal Auditor (1 FTE); Senior Auditors (2.5 FTE); Auditor (1 FTE) and 
Trainee Auditor (1 FTE). Shortfalls in resources will be managed by ensuring that 
audit work is prioritised to ensure that at least a statutory minimum service is 
provided. Vacancies will be filled in line with corporate policies and agency staff 
may be used where appropriate. 

 

44



Internal Audit Strategy: 2011 / 2012 

A shared service arrangement with Cambridge City Council has been underway 
since January 2011 with the aim of sharing knowledge and best practice, increasing 
flexibility and efficiency and driving down costs through economies of scale. For 
2011 / 2012 the two audit teams will remain distinct entities and the initial impact for 
PCC is a 50% reduction in the time available from the Chief Internal Auditor, along 
with an associated reduction in costs. Savings generated will be used to “pump 
prime” additional improvements in the service as identified through business plans 
as well as going back to the corporate pot to assist in meeting future budget 
pressures. The success of this arrangement will be monitored with a view to 
developing a merged trading organisation capable of bidding for, and winning, other 
contracts. 

 
5 Internal Audit Manual 
 
5.1 In order to deliver its role effectively, Internal Audit continues to review its Audit 

Manual. The manual sets out the processes for planning, implementing, checking 
and reviewing the way in which audit services are delivered. The objectives of the 
manual are to: 

 

• State clearly roles and responsibilities i.e. our Terms of Reference; 

• Describe the organisational, managerial and planning arrangements in 
place; 

• Explain the standard procedures to be followed and documentation to be 
completed;
[...]
 to all committee 
members. 

 

 

6
3



 

APPENDIX C 
ANALYSIS: OUTSTANDING INVOICES 

 
1. During fieldwork for the last Accounts Payable (AP) audit it was estimated by the Payments 

team that there were approximately 2,000 invoices on hold. Reports detailing all invoices on hold 
in the Oracle Accounts Payable (AP) system at 25-Feb-10 and 14-Feb-11 have been analysed 
by Internal Audit. The actual number of invoices on hold at 25-Feb-10 was found to be 1,659. By 
14-Feb-11 this had fallen to 496, a reduction of approximately 70%. The number of invoices on 
hold for more than 90 days has reduced by just over 80%. 

 
It should be noted that within Oracle AP is possible for invoices to be subject to more than one 
kind of hold, and the number and type of holds are dependent on what is considered wrong with 
the invoice (refer to 3. below). 

 

 
Invoices On Hold 

At 25-Feb-10 1,659 

At 14-Feb-11 496 

Reduction 1,163 

% Reduction 70.1 

 
 
2. There are a number of reasons for the reduction in invoices on hold. Firstly following the audit 

there was a concerted effort by the Payments team to clear the backlog. Secondly since late 
2010 all invoices that fail to quote a valid purchase order number or exemption code are rejected 
and returned to the supplier unpaid, thus reducing the number of new holds being created. This 
is being rigidly enforced. Lastly, issues with certain suppliers, or types of supplier, have been 
resolved, most notably Anne Corder Recruitment and utility companies. 

 
3. Most hold types within Oracle AP are applied automatically by the system, e.g. where an 

invoiced value does not match the value of receipts made against the related purchase order. A 
few are manually applied (e.g. Invoice is disputed with supplier). The following analysis shows 
that 73% of all holds are where the invoice exceeds the amount ordered or receipted on the i-
Procurement system, and in those circumstances departments rather than the Payments team 
mus
[...]
nal Audit Plan 2010-2011 - Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit: Strategy and Plan 2011 / 2012
	110328 - Audit Committee - Internal Audit Strategy And Plan 2011-2012 - Appendix A
	110328 - Audit Committee - Internal Audit Strategy And Plan 2011-2012 - Appendix B

	8 Feedback Report
	9 Work Programme 2011 / 2012



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 28 MARCH 2011 
 
Present: Councillors Newton (Vice Chair), Kreling, Stokes, Harrington, Goldspink and 

Nash   
   
Officers in Steven Pilsworth, Head of Corporate Services 
attendance: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Diane Baker, Compliance and Ethical Standards Manager 
  Stuart Hamilton, Resilience Services Manager 
  Vicky Bales, Senior Business Continuity and Risk Officer 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
   
Also in  Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
attendance: Jacqui Short, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simons. 
 
Councillor Nash attended as substitute.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
 There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.   
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2011 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2011 were approved as an accurate 

and true record. 
 
4. Strategic Risk Register 
 
 The Resilience Services Manager presented a report to the Committee which detailed 

the updated Risk Register.  
 
 Members were advised that the Directors Group had reviewed and amended the 

Strategic Risk Register in order to reflect the current risk environment and appetite.  
 
 The Register was subject to ongoing three monthly reviews in order to keep it current 

and directorates reviewed their own registers on a regular basis.  
 
 Members were invited to comment on the updated Risk Register and the following 

issues and observations were highlighted: 
 

• With regards to ‘Scrutiny and Engagement Processes’, the current score on the 
register stood at 16, whereas it had previously been 6, Members queried why 
this was. Members were advised that there had been a number of risks from the 
previous register which had yet to be rescored. The register, in its entirety, was 
due to be rescored after the forthcoming elections.  



• A query was raised with regards to how the information was gathered for the 
Register and whether this information was evidence based. Members were 
informed that work was undertaken with Zurich and through such work feedback 
was gathered. Registers were also held in each directorate and the top 
identified risks from each area were pulled together to form the Risk Register.  

• Members requested further training on the Strategic Risk Register. In response, 
Members were advised that further training would be provided in due course.  

 
ACTION AGREED: 

 
 The Committee: 
 
 (1) Considered and endorsed the Strategic Risk Register; and 
 (2) Offered feedback and/or recommendations. 
 
5. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA): Quarterly Report (To 31 

December 2010) 
 
 The Compliance and Ethical Standards Manager presented a report to the Committee 

which provided an overview of the Council’s approach to the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and its use of these powers over the period October 2010 – 
December 2010.  

  
 RIPA provided a statutory mechanism for authorising covert surveillance and the use of 

a ‘covert human intelligence source’ (CHIS). It also permitted Public Authorities to 
compel telecommunications and postal companies to obtain and release 
communications data, in certain circumstances. It sought to ensure that any 
interference with an individual’s right under Article 8 was necessary and proportionate. 
In doing so, RIPA sought to ensure both the public interest and the human rights of 
individuals were suitably balanced.  

  
 Council officers and external agencies working on behalf of Peterborough City Council 

had to comply with RIPA and any work carried out had to be properly authorised by one 
of the Council’s Authorising Officers. The powers contained with the Act could only be 
used for the purpose of preventing or detecting a crime or preventing disorder.  

 
 The Council had established strong governance around the use of RIPA and provided 

assurance to the citizens of Peterborough that the powers were only used where 
necessary and proportionate and in accordance with the law.  

 
 Members were advised that RIPA had been utilised four times during the third quarter 

of 2010 / 2011, three times for test purchasing and once for fly tipping.  
 
 Members questioned whether with all the recent cutbacks, could the service still be 

provided to high standards. Members were advised that the overall reduction in the 
enforcement teams was not known therefore comment could not be passed upon this 
point, however there were control mechanisms in place to ensure the service was kept 
up to standard.  

 
ACTION AGREED: 

 
 The Committee received, considered and endorsed the report on the use of RIPA for 

the quarterly review period of 1 October 2010 to 31 December 2010. 
 
 
 
 



6. External Audit: Audit Plan 2010 / 2011 
                                
 Chris Hughes and Jacqui Short, External Auditors, presented a report which sought the 

Committee’s response to the Audit Plan 2010 / 2011, as prepared by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). 

 
 The Audit Plan had been prepared to inform the Council about the responsibilities of 

External Audit and how those responsibilities would be discharged. The report had 
been discussed and agreed jointly by Council representatives and External Audit.  

 
 The Plan had been developed to consider the impact of the recent key developments 

and risks based upon discussion with management and understanding of the City 
Council and the local government sector. The Plan included a number of follow ups and 
updates to previous reviews and also new risks which had been identified. 

 
 Members’ attention was drawn to page 25 of the agenda papers which contained the 

summary of the results of the risk assessment undertaken and the planned responses 
highlighted by External Audit.  

 
 There were two aspects to the work of External Audit, these being: 
 

• Accounts including a review of the Annual Governance Statement; and 

• Use of Resources 
 

The Committee was advised that External Audit were required to issue a two-part audit 
covering both of these elements. 
 
With regards to Accounts, the Committee was advised that External Audit had 
proposed to treat misstatements less than £100,000 as being trivial and agreement 
upon this figure was sought from the Committee.  
 
The Committee was further advised that based upon the level of management’s control 
procedures, External Audit considered whether there were any significant risks of fraud 
that may have a material impact on the financial statements and audit procedures were 
adapted accordingly. Following on from this, if Members felt that there were any 
specific areas of concern with regards to fraud they could identify these for External 
Audit to consider.  

 
 With regards to fees, Members were advised that the total was around the same as the 

previous year and was below the audit fee levels provided by the Audit Commission for 
the 2010 / 2011 financial year.  

 
 Members were invited to comment on the Plan and the following issues and 

observations were highlighted: 
 

• 2010 / 2011 was highlighted as being the first year of reporting under 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and Members commented 
that this would lead to a higher risk of error. Members were advised that this 
would be the same situation as with any new system. 

• Members questioned whether previously highlighted IT issues, the majority of 
which lay with SERCO, were to be progressed forward. Members were advised 
that the issues were to be progressed and a review was to be undertaken with 
regards to actions taken so far and actions to be taken going forward.  

    
 Following debate with regards to the level of misstatements being set at £100,000, 
 Members agreed to this being the set level.  
 



 Members further stated  that there were no specified areas they wished to highlight to 
 External Audit for consideration with regards to fraud. 
  
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee:  
 
 (1) Considered the External Audit Plan for 2010 / 2011 and provided comment on any 

 amendments necessary; and  
 (2) Agreed the £100,000 set level for misstatements.  
 
7. Internal Audit: Strategy and Plan 2011 / 2012 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to the Committee which sought its 

approval for the proposed Annual Internal Audit Strategy and Operational Plan for 2011 
/ 2012. 

 
 Members were advised that the Audit Strategy documented the way in which 
 Internal Audit intended to deliver the service and how it ensured that work complied 
 with the standards contained in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
 Government in the UK 2006. In particular, it stated how the work of Internal Audit would 
 provide the assurances required for the production of the statutory Annual Governance 
 Statement.  
 
 The Annual Operational Plan described the individual audit reviews to be undertaken 
 during the year. To determine the scope of the plan for 2011 / 2012 a systematic risk 
 assessment of all auditable areas had been undertaken. This was informed by the 
 review of the risk registers where available, Director and Heads of Service 
 consultation, council and government initiatives and the Medium Term Financial 
 Strategy. The work required to fulfill statutory s.151 responsibilities had also been 
 determined. 
 
 Members were invited to comment on the Strategy and Plan and the following 
 issues and observations were highlighted: 
 

• It was highlighted in the Operational Audit Plan 2011 / 2012 that with regards to 
schools, a replacement to the FMSiS standard was being consulted upon and 
Members queried what had been done so far. Members were informed that 
FMSiS had now been abolished and the new standards which had been 
published were easier to work to as the schools now undertook their own 
assessments. 

• Members queried whether the shared service agreement in place with 
Cambridgeshire County Council was of benefit to the audit service. Members 
were advised that any savings generated would be used to implement 
additional improvements in the service as identified through business plans as 
well as going back to the corporate pot to assist in meeting future budget 
pressures.  

• Members further questioned whether, if more contracts were won, would there 
be enough resources to cover the work required to be undertaken. Members 
were advised that if additional contracts were won, there would be the potential 
to recruit further members of staff.  

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee considered, endorsed and approved the proposed Annual Internal 

Audit Strategy and Operational Plan for 2011 / 2012. 
 



8. Feedback Report 
   
 The Chief internal Auditor submitted the latest Feedback Report for consideration.       
 
 Members had requested analysis to be provided on outstanding invoices and the 
 reasons as to why these invoices were still outstanding. A detailed overview was 
 presented to the Committee and it was highlighted that the number of invoices on hold 
 as at 25 February 2010 was found to be 1,659. By 14 February 2011 this had fallen to 
 496, a reduction of approximately 70%. Members were further advised that the 
 number of invoices on hold for more than 90 days had reduced by just over 80%.  
 
 There were a number of reasons for the invoices being on hold, the highest percentage 
 of these invoices could be attributed to the quantity billed exceeding the quantity  
 ordered and the quantity billed exceeding the order received.  
 
 Members were invited to comment on the analysis and positive comments were 
 raised with regards to the reduction in numbers of invoices on hold. 
  
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee noted the Feedback Report. 
 
9. Work Programme 2011 / 2012  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the draft Work Programme for the municipal year 

2011 / 2012 for consideration and approval.  
 
 Members were advised that the meeting dates for the next municipal year had yet to be 

agreed by Full Council.  
 
 Members were further advised that training would be provided at the first meeting of the 

Audit Committee.  
 
 The Committee expressed its gratitude to the hard work undertaken by Officers over 

the previous year.  
  
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the 2011 / 2012 Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
           

                   7.00pm - 7.45pm 
                           Chairman  

          

 
 


